
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 8 September 2023 

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7640 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held on MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 
5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 (enclosed). 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Quarter 1 Budget Review 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update 2023/24 (Pages 25 - 44) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
7. Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2023/24 (Pages 45 - 52) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2026 (Pages 53 - 74) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
9. Leisure Contract - Soft Play Equipment (Pages 75 - 84) 
 To consider the report of the Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement Group 

Manager (enclosed).  
  
10. Economic Development Strategy for Blaby District (Pages 85 - 88) 
 To consider the report of the Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement Group 

Manager (enclosed). 
  

  
 
 
 



 

35 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 10 JULY 2023 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
  

Cllr. Nick Brown – Scrutiny Commissioner  
Cllr. Roy Denney – Scrutiny Commissioner 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

36 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

49. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

50. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

51. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

Page 4



 

37 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

52. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2023  

 

 Considered - Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
1. Completion and submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement and 

therefore there are no other options.  
 

2. Revocations and declarations of AQMAs have to comply with the 
provisions of the Environment Act 1995 and associated DEFRA guidance, 
therefore there are no other options.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Annual Status Report 2023 be approved for appropriate 
consultation and submission to the Department for Environment, Food & 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and publication. 

 
2. That consultation be undertaken prior to revocation of Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) 1 (A5460 Narborough Road South), AQMA 2 
(M1 corridor in Enderby and Narborough) and AQMA 4b (Enderby Road, 
Whetstone). 

 
3. That consultation be undertaken prior to declaration of a new AQMA 

(AQMA 7, Lubbesthorpe Road and Narborough Road South Service 
Road Junction). 

 
4. That delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager, in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make minor amendments to the Annual Status Report 2023 
prior to submission and publication. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. It is important for Members to be informed of the air quality monitoring 

data for the District in 2022. 
 
2. Air quality monitoring has demonstrated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide in 

those areas are below the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed to 
comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 

 
3. Air quality monitoring has indicated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide at that 

location are above the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed to 
comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 

 
4. This is to ensure any final amendments to the report can be made prior to 

submission to DEFRA. 

  

Page 5



 

38 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

53. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS: AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

 

 Considered – Report of the Housing Services Manager, presented by the 
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet consider and accept the response to the recommendations as 
set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is the duty of the Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny reports and 
recommendations. 

  

54. INDUSTRIAL ACTION UPDATE REPORT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
Report is for noting, the only other option considered would be to agree a 
local pay rise, as outlined above there is significant costs involved in this 
approach, it is considered not to be in the best interests of the workforce and 
is not in line with our existing contractual arrangements with our staff.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
To ensure Members are informed on the industrial action, impact on our 
communities and supportive of approach being taken. 

  

Page 6



 

39 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

55. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022/23  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None. 

  

 DECISIONS  
 

1. That the financial performance for 2022/23 be accepted. 
 
2. That the debts listed in paragraph 4.5 of the report are approved for write-

off. 
 
3. That the “Covid Support Reserve” is redesignated as the “Contractual 

Losses Support Reserve” and £445,000 of the current balance be 
transferred to General Fund balances. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The unaudited accounts for 2022/23 were published on 31st May, with 

Blaby being amongst only 30% of authorities to meet the statutory 
deadline. Whilst the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is 
important to give Members early sight of the outturn to assist with the 
financial planning process. 

 
2. The debts listed in paragraph 4.5 of the report are considered to be 

uncollectable and the amounts involved are above the limit up to which 
they may be written off by the Executive Director (Section 151) and 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
3. In response to Scrutiny’s recommendations concerning the 

administration’s budget proposals for 2023/24, it was agreed that 
earmarked reserves would be reviewed at year end to assess whether 
they are still required or adequately reflect the purpose for which they are 
held. 

  

Page 7



 

40 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2022/23  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
None. It is a legislative requirement that the Council receives an annual 
report covering its treasury activities for the financial year. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 24th February 2022. 

  

Page 8



 

41 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 10 July 2023 

57. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  

 

 Considered - Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer), 
presented by the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
Not to produce a separate report on the Annual Governance Statement for 
the Cabinet Executive. This option was dismissed given it of utmost 
importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed and assured by the 
completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the production of the 
Governance Statement. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Annual Governance Statement in respect of 2022/23 financial year 
be approved. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 
authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 

  

58. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by the Leader - Cllr. Terry Richardson.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 
proposed at Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That unless otherwise stated all appointments be held, until the first 

Cabinet Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 2024. 
 
3. That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
 
4. That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.22 P.M.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 18 September 2023 

Title of Report Quarter 1 Budget Review 2023/24 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the financial performance 

against the revenue budget for the quarter ending 30th June 2023. 
  
1.2 The report also seeks approval for an increase in establishment in the 

Finance, and Neighbourhood Services groups. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 30th 

June 2023 is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the forecast contribution of £489,416 from General Fund balances is 

accepted. 
  
2.3 That additional establishment budget in the sum of £69,743, as set out in 

paragraph 4.2, is approved. 
  
2.4 That the irrecoverable debts set out in paragraph 4.5 are authorised to be 

written off. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
  
3.2 To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, along 

with potential variances in establishment costs and key income streams that 
may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

  
3.3 To recognise demand pressures and additional resource requirements 

within the Finance and Neighbourhood Services teams. 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3.4 The debts listed in paragraph 4.5 are uncollectable. Where applicable, all 
available means of recovery has been explored. 
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council’s original budget was approved on 22nd February 2023. The 
approved budget before contributions from reserves and government grants 
was £15,072,200. It was agre
[...]


Usable Earmarked Reserves (11,219,204) (6,346,916)

General Fund Balance (4,619,445) (445,000) (5,064,445)

TOTAL RESERVES & BALANCES (15,838,649) (11,411,361)

NB: Council has approved the use of £100,000 from the Hardship Reserve to mitigate the impact of increased service demand arising from

       the cost of living crisis. This contribution will be reflected as and when any expenditure is required.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 18 September 2023 

Title of Report Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update 2023/24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the Council’s treasury 

activities for the quarter ended 30th June 2023, and the economic factors that 
have affected those activities. This is an additional report stemming from the 
2023/24 Prudential Code, which requires that treasury management updates 
should be reported on a quarterly basis from 1st April 2023 onwards. The Code 
stipulates that the additional two quarterly reports (Quarters 1 and 3) need to 
be adequately scrutinised but do not need to be reported to full Council 

  
1.2 The report also demonstrates compliance with the prudential indicators that 

were approved by Council on 22nd February 2023. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 

indicators, are accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The 2023/24 edition of the Prudential Code has added a requirement for 

quarterly reporting of treasury management activities and prudential 
indicators. Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full 

[...]
 2023/24 

Approved 
Budget 

£ 

Position as at 
30th June 

 2023 
£ 

2023/24 
Revised 
Estimate 

£ 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate 
borrowing: 

   

Under 12 months 100% 16.30% 100% 
12 months to 2 years 100% 14.43% 100% 
2 years to 5 years 100% 1.81% 100% 
5 years to 10 years 100% 0.00% 100% 
10 years and above 100% 67.45% 100% 

 
 

7. Investments Greater Than 364 Days 

 
This limit is set with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to reduce the 
need for early sale of an investment and is based on the availability of investments 
after each year-end. 
 
The Council invested £1m in the Lothbury Property Trust in December 2019. On 30th 
June 2023 the Net Asset Value (NAV) of this investment was £0.831m.  
 

 2023/24 
Approved 

Budget 
£ 

Position as at 
30th June 

 2023 
£ 

2023/24 
Revised 
Estimate 

£ 

Principal sums invested > 364 days 6,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 18 September 2023 

Title of Report Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2023/24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members an update on expenditure against the Capital 

Programme for the first quarter of 2023/24. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the report is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the latest Capital Programme for 2023/24, totalling £9,187,982, is 

accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
  
3.2 To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme since it was 

approved by Council on 22nd February 2023, i
[...]
P Funding 0 19,873 0 0 19,873 0 19,873

TOTAL FUNDING 3,618,500 5,349,204 220,278 0 9,187,982 899,929 8,288,053

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 18 September 2023 

Title of Report Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2026 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report provides Cabinet Executive with an update to the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy covering the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2026. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the revised Risk Management Strategy is adopted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Risk Management Strategy should be subject to regular review to 

ensure that it reflects the Council’s risk appetite and procedures. 
  
3.2 The strategy forms part of the Council’s governance framework. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council’s previous Risk Management Strategy expired on 31st March 
2023, and as part of the procurement of the new Performance Management 
System, now called I-Plan (formerly known as Pentana), a separate Risk 
module has been acquired. 
 
Before the acquisition of the system, the Council’s risk registers were 
maintained on spreadsheets. This has proven to be sufficient as an interim 
measure, but the new risk module within the system aligns well with the new 
performance management framework and brings benefits such as automatic 
workflow emails to remind officers to update their risks. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



The existing Corporate Risk Register and Service Risk Register have been 
migrated to IPlan and have been in use since late March. 
 
The Corporate Risk Group continues to monitor the higher profile, corpor
[...]
uipment  

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Report Author Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement Group 

Manager 

Corporate Priority A Place to Live  

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To gain agreement for soft play equipment to be installed within half of the 

sports hall at Enderby Leisure Centre.  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To support the installation of the soft play equipment at Enderby Leisure 

Centre.  
  
2.2 Give delegated authority to the Business, Partnerships & Health Improvement 

Group Manager in consultation with the Neighbourhood Services & Assets 
Portfolio Holder to make any decisions in relation to timescales for the project 
to be delivered.  

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The installation of the equipment is at no cost to Blaby District Council (BDC), 

helps to safeguard the contract management fee paid to BDC, improve the 
offer to residents, support Everyone Active to grow the business and could 
improve any future profit share generated. 

  
3.2 To provide delegated decision making to allow the project to progress quickly. 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



4. Matters to consider  
  

4.1 Background    
 

 Everyone Active is one of the largest leisure contractors managing over 100 
contracts throughout the country.  Everyone Active have been the Councils 
leisure centre contractor since 1995, with the current contract being awarded 
from 2019 to 2029 (with the potential to extend). The Contract covers both 
Enderby and Huncote Leisure Centres, it generates a significant income 
stream for the Council along with these facilities playing a key role in 
supporting our residents to keep healthy and well.  
 
Since the current contract started in 2019 there has been a range of significant 
challenges for both Everyone Active and the Council to navigate, shown 
below: 
 


[...]
u and will belong to the local authority.  

  
 

6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 The table below identifies some key risks: 

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Ability of Everyone Active and their 
contractors to deliver the project on-
time and on-budget. 

Everyone Active have a good track record 
of delivering projects at both Enderby and 
Huncote Leisure Centres.  Any project 
overspends will be at Everyone Active’s 
risk. 
 

Everyone Active withdraw the 
investment / project due to the 
financial climate. 

Everyone Active see this project as a way to 
mitigate the financial challenges and to stay 
ahead of the competition. 
 

Page 79



Any potential impact on existing 
users 

Everyone Active have consulted with 
relevant user groups and ensured any 
potential negative impacts are identified and 
mitigated.  
 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 The following options have been considered: 

 
Not to support the project – this is rejected as the leisure centres need to 
develop and grow to remain competitive, financially viable and to continue 
improving the offer to residents.  

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 There may be an environmental impact in terms of more people visiting the 

facility and travelling to it by car but the Council continue to work with the centre 
on behaviour change campaigns.  

  
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 No other significant issues. 

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Everyone Active Soft Play Proposal  
  
10.2 Appendix B – Summary Consultation Feedback  
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 No background papers. 

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Teresa Neal Business, Partnerships & Health 

Improvement Group Manager 
 Teresa.Neal@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7545 

 
 
 

Page 80



Appendix A – Everyone Active Soft Play Proposal 

 
Proposal 
 
We have identified the need to complete the ‘Family offering’ at Enderby Leisure 
centre and feel this can be ac
[...]
Group 

Manager 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To agree the Economic Development Framework for Blaby District 2023 to 

2026 which supports the district to have a strong and prosperous local 
economy that ensures the well-being and security of our residents, businesses 
and communities and attracts new investments.  
 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To agree the Economic Development Framework 2023-2026 for Blaby 

District.  

 
2.2 

 
Give delegated authority to the Business, Partnerships & Health 
Improvement Group Manager in consultation with the Leader to monitor 
progress against the priorities in the framework and make any changes 
needed to ensure delivery of it. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Delivery of the framework can commence and action plans supporting the 

five key priorities can be developed.  
  
3.2 To monitor progress against the framework and make decisions that are 

required to keep the document on track.  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 The previous Economic Development Strategy ran from 2016 to 2019. Work 

commenced on updating the strategy, but this was paused during the covid 
pandemic. There has been significant change in the economy post 
pandemic and it is now timely to update the document and ensure it is 
relevant to the current economic position for the district.  The Community, 
Business, Work & Skills Team along with the external consultant have 
gathered extensive evidence and data to inform the content of the 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



framework.  At the same time, key Blaby District Council documents have 
been considered including the Corporate Plan, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Commercial Strategy, and the Tourism Growth Plan.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
The new Economic Development Fr
[...]
ther training is 
planned in this area.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 It could be decided not to have an Economic Development Framework for the 

district, but this would mean the Council would not be supporting Blaby District 
to have a strong and prosperous local economy.  
 
This could potentially have an impact on other documents which links to and 
supports the achievement of business growth including the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy, Tourism Growth Plan and 
Commercial Strategy 2022-2027.  

  
8. Environmental impact 
 
8.1 

 
One of the priorities in the Economic Development Framework is growing our 
green economy this will support the Council’s ambition to be net zero by 2030, 
and the district net zero by 2050. This priority seeks to grow our economy by 
ensuring any growth should be carbon neutral and sustainable wherever 
possible.  

  
 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health Inequalities, 
and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
10. Appendices  
  
10.1 Appendix A – ED Framework – To follow  
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None  

  
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Teresa Neal  Business, Partnerships & Health Improvement  
 Teresa.neal@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7545 
   

 

         

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarter 1 Budget Review 2023/24
	Appendix A - Budget Monitoring Statement
	Appendix B - Forecast Reserves Position to 31st March 2024

	6 Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update 2023/24
	Appendix A - Economics Update
	Appendix B - Interest Rate Forecast
	Appendix C - Investments Held at 30th June 2023
	Appendix D - Treasury and Prudential Indicators

	7 Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2023/24
	Appendix A - Capital Monitoring Statement to 30th June 2023

	8 Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2026
	Appendix A – Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2026

	9 Leisure Contract - Soft Play Equipment
	Appendix A - Everyone Active Soft Play Proposal
	Appendix B - Soft Play consultation

	10 Economic Development Strategy for Blaby District



Minutes of the meeting


 

61 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 September 2023 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
Cllr. Nick Brown (Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Roy Denney (Scrutiny Commissioner) 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Teresa Neal - Business, Partnerships and Health 

Improvement Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate Transformation 
Portfolio Holder 

 
 

 



 

62 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 September 2023 

87. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Agenda Item 10, Economic Development 
Strategy for Blaby District 
  

Nature of Interest - Non-registerable 
  

Extent of Interest - Cllr. Phillimore is the Chair of the Federation 
of Small Businesses, however he was not 
involved in the consultation process. Cllr. 
Phillimore has arrived at the meeting with an 
open mind and will take part in the discussion 
and vote on the item. Cllr. Phillimore declared 
this interest at consideration of Agenda Item 
10, Economic Development Strategy for Blaby 
District.  

 

  

88. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

89. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  



 

63 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 September 2023 

90. QUARTER 1 BUDGET REVIEW 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 

Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 
30th June 2023 be accepted. 
 

2. That the forecast contribution of £489,416 from General Fund balances 
be accepted. 
 

3. That additional establishment budget in the sum of £69,743, as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report, be approved. 
 

4. That the irrecoverable debts set out in paragraph 4.5 of the report be 
written off. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
 
2. To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, 

along with potential variances in establishment costs and key income 
streams that may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

 
3. To recognise demand pressures and additional resource requirements 

within the Finance and Neighbourhood Services teams. 
 
4. The debts listed in paragraph 4.5 are uncollectable. Where applicable, all 

available means of recovery has been explored. 

  



 

64 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 September 2023 

91. QUARTER 1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered:  
 
None, this report is a requirement of the 2023/24 Prudential Code. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 
indicators, be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The 2023/24 edition of the Prudential Code has added a requirement for 
quarterly reporting of treasury management activities and prudential 
indicators. Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full 
Council, there is an implicit understanding that they should be adequately 
scrutinised by Cabinet Executive. 

  

92. QUARTER 1 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2023/24, totalling £9,187,982, be 

accepted. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
 
2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme since it 

was approved by Council on 22nd February 2023, including the carry 
forward of unspent budget from 2022/23. 

  



 

65 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 September 2023 

93. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 2026  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the revised Risk Management Strategy be adopted. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Risk Management Strategy should be subject to regular review to 

ensure that it reflects the Council’s risk appetite and procedures. 
 
2. The strategy forms part of the Council’s governance framework. 

  

94. LEISURE CONTRACT - SOFT PLAY EQUIPMENT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement 
Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not to support the project – this is rejected as the leisure centres need to 
develop and grow to remain competitive, financially viable and to continue 
improving the offer to residents. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the installation of the soft play equipment at Enderby Leisure Centre 
be supported. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Business, Partnerships & Health 

Improvement Group Manager in consultation with the Neighbourhood 
Services & Assets Portfolio Holder to make any decisions in relation to 
timescales for the project to be delivered. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The installation of the equipment is at no cost to Blaby District Council 

(BDC), helps to safeguard the contract management fee paid to BDC, 
improve the offer to residents, support Everyone Active to grow the 
business and could improve any future profit share generated. 

 
2. To provide delegated decision making to allow the project to progress 

quickly. 

  



 

66 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 September 2023 

95. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR BLABY DISTRICT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement 
Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
It could be decided not to have an Economic Development Framework for the 
district, but this would mean the Council would not be supporting Blaby 
District to have a strong and prosperous local economy. 
 
This could potentially have an impact on other documents which links to and 
supports the achievement of business growth including the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy, Tourism Growth Plan and 
Commercial Strategy 2022-2027. 

  

  
DECISIONS 

 
1. That the Economic Development Framework 2023-2026 for Blaby District 

be agreed. 
 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Business, Partnerships & Health 

Improvement Group Manager in consultation with the Leader to monitor 
progress against the priorities in the framework and make any changes 
needed to ensure delivery of it. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Delivery of the framework can commence and action plans supporting the 

five key priorities can be developed. 
 
2. To monitor progress against the framework and make decisions that are 

required to keep the document on track. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.07 P.M.


